P\
W, OoKLAHOMA
<« Office of Management

™ & Enterprise Services

Statewide Contract
Addendum

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

SWo0767

See Below

Statewide Contract #:
PeopleSoft Contract ID:
Contract Title:

Vehicle Repair and Maintenance
08/12/2022
Contract Supplier: See Below
Addendum # 2
Addendum Date: 04/07/2023

Contract Issuance Date:

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer:
Phone Number: 405-522-4480
E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Lisa Bradley

Addendum Information:

The supplier’s listed below have agreed to renew their contract for the first optional
year. The contract period has been modified to include:

04/27/2023 through 04/26/2024

Carter Chevrolet Agency
214 W Oklahoma Ave
Okarche, OK 73762
VID# 73073, PS 0-6431

Holt Truck Centers of OK
1735 W Reno

OKC, OK 73106

VID# 541217, PS 0-6434

Industrial Truck Equip Inc
3400 S Thomas Road
OKC, OK 73139

VID# 249905, PS 0-6432

David Morgan David Carney Dwight Anderson
405-263-7252 405-236-2772 405-688-6100
dmorgan@carterchev.biz David.carney@holttruckce dwight@iteok.com

nters.com

Continued on Page 2

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 2


mailto:dmorgan@carterchev.biz
mailto:David.carney@holttruckcenters.com
mailto:David.carney@holttruckcenters.com
mailto:dwight@iteok.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

Nathan’s Automotive Inc
528 N Main Street
Noble, OK 73068

VID# 190851, PS 0-6882
Tessa Gwin
405-250-0075
Tgwin@nathansautomoti

Premier Truck Group

PO Box 272430

OKC, OK 73137

VID# 409598, PS 0-6677
Jon Scott

405-917-2077
j[dscott@premiertruck.com

QCU LLC

414 Kinnick Road
Stillwater, OK 74074
VID# 363275, PS 0-6433
Chip Palmer
405-707-9940
Chip@gcullc.com

ve.com

John Vance

5302 S Division St
Guthrie, OK 73044
VID# 74088, PS 0-6605
Jeff Dutton
405-282-2113
jdutton@vanceautogroup

Warfel Body Shop
7000 S Sooner Road
OKC, OK 73135

VID# 59102, PS 0-6676
Mike Warfel
405-627-3788
Mwbs12345@aol.com

.com

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 2 OF 2


mailto:Tgwin@nathansautomotive.com
mailto:Tgwin@nathansautomotive.com
mailto:jdscott@premiertruck.com
mailto:Chip@qcullc.com
mailto:jdutton@vanceautogroup.com
mailto:jdutton@vanceautogroup.com
mailto:Mwbs12345@aol.com

	Statewide Contract 

